






























































Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

1 
 

Ohio Agreement No. 20541-F 
PID 75119, 89077, and 89068 

 
 

SIXTH SUPPLEMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY FOR THE REPLACEMENT 

OF THE BRENT SPENCE BRIDGE 
CARRYING IR 71/75 OVER THE OHIO RIVER 

BETWEEN COVINGTON, KENTUCKY AND CINCINNATI, OHIO 
 
This Sixth Supplemental Agreement is made and entered into this _____day of __________, 
2022, by and between the Commonwealth of Kentucky (hereinafter referred to as “Kentucky”), 
acting by and through the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (hereinafter referred to as “KYTC”) 
and the State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as “Ohio”), acting by and through the Department of 
Transportation (hereinafter referred to as “ODOT”).  Previous agreements executed prior to the 
Sixth Supplemental Agreement include the original Agreement executed October 4, 2004, the 
First Supplemental Agreement executed November 23, 2004, the Second Supplemental 
Agreement executed December 11, 2008, the Third Supplemental Agreement executed 
December 12, 2012, the Fourth Supplemental Agreement executed August 30, 2014, and the 
Fifth Supplemental Agreement executed April 29, 2021. 
 
I. RECITALS: 
 
WHEREAS, Pursuant to Ohio Agreement No. 1380, the existing Brent Spence Bridge and its 
southern approach, which carries IR 71/75 over the Ohio River, is owned and maintained by 
KYTC; and 
 
WHEREAS, the northern approach to the Brent Spence Bridge beginning at, but not including, 
Pier 1 [Survey Station 602+10.5], is owned and maintained by ODOT; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Federal Government has committed funding through two separate earmarks to 
evaluate the replacement of the existing Brent Spence Bridge over the Ohio River, hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the “Project”; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 5501.44 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Director of the Ohio 
Department of Transportation to enter into agreements with other states relative to the 
cooperation in the repair, maintenance, or construction of a bridge crossing a stream that forms a 
boundary line of the state of Ohio; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC entered into an agreement on October 14, 2004 (Agreement No. 
20541), hereinafter referred to as the “2004 Agreement”, to begin study of the replacement of the 
Brent Spence Bridge; and 
 
WHEREAS, Pursuant to the 2004 Agreement, KYTC was established as the lead state agency 
for conducting the Project and was required to contract with a qualified consultant to conduct an 
Engineering Feasibility Study as the first part of the preliminary Engineering for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC’s obligations under the 2004 Agreement have been completed; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC entered into the First Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 
Agreement on November 23, 2004 (Agreement No. 20541-A) which established ODOT as the 
lead state agency for the environmental and preliminary design phases of the Project and 
required ODOT and KYTC to jointly manage consultant selection; and 

28 February



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

2 
 

 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC’s obligations under the First Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 
Agreement have been completed; and  
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC entered into the Second Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 
Agreement (Agreement No. 20541-B) on December 11, 2008 which restructured the financial 
participation by each state on the Project development; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC’s obligations pursuant to the Second Supplemental Agreement to 
the 2004 Agreement have been completed; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC entered into the Third Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 
Agreement (Agreement No. 20541-C) on December 12, 2012 which ended the Environmental 
and Preliminary Design phases described in the First and Second Supplemental Agreements by 
the Signature of the FONSI dated August 9, 2012; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC in cooperation with the Federal Highway Administration 
(hereinafter referred to as “FHWA”) identified a recommended Preferred Alternative (Alternative I) 
for the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC established a Bi-State Management Team (hereinafter referred to 
as “BSMT”) with the authority to oversee the Project, to evaluate Project procurement options, 
and to prepare an Initial Financial Plan as well as assess the need for procuring additional 
professional services, maintain a Project website, and manage public relations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT evaluated Procurement options in October 2013 with the release of the 
Brent Spence Bridge Project Options Analysis; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT proposed an Initial Financial Plan in December 2013 with the release of 
the Brent Spence Bridge Project Initial Financial Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT’s obligation to assess the need for procuring additional professional 
services is ongoing with HNTB being selected and under contract with ODOT; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT’s obligation to maintain a Project website and manage public relations has 
been complete and on-going; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC entered into the Fourth Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 
Agreement (Agreement No. 20541-D) on August 30, 2014 which obligated the BSMT to procure 
additional professional services (1) necessary to update or amend the Project environmental 
document (2) to assist in the preparation and processing of applications through FHWA with 
respect to funding, (3) to assist in the development of the Bi-State Development Agreement, and 
(4) to develop an Initial Financial Plan and procurement methodology; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has modified the HNTB contract authorized in the Third Supplemental 
Agreement to the 2004 Agreement and will continue reviewing and updating that contract to meet 
the obligation of updating and/or amending the Project Environmental Document; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has procured professional services to assist in the preparation and 
processing of applications through FHWA with respect to funding; and  
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT had begun work on the procurement of professional services to assist in 
the development of the Bi-State Development Agreement, but work was terminated because of 
subsequent Supplemental Agreements and scope of work changes; and 
 



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

3 
 

WHEREAS, the BSMT has begun work on developing an updated Initial Financial Plan, but work 
is not complete; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Initial Financial Plan identified traffic diversion when toll financing of the project is 
considered, but final analysis of community impacts is not complete; and  
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC entered into the Fifth Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 
Agreement (Agreement No. 20541-E) on April 29, 2021 which obligated the BSMT to procure 
additional professional services (1) to develop a Project Summary Report (2) to develop a non-
binding recommendation on a Project governance structure, (3) to develop project steps and 
schedule to bring the Project to construction, (4) to identify capacity and potential for use of Ohio, 
Kentucky, and Federal funding to construct the project; (5) to develop a non-binding 
recommendation on which Ohio, Kentucky, and Federal funded delivery structure will allow for the 
expeditious delivery of the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has developed the Project Summary report; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has developed a non-binding recommendation on the Project governance 
structure and Ohio and Kentucky have agreed to complete the project under the auspices of an 
Interstate Cooperative Agreement with Ohio acting as the lead agency; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has developed an initial Project Schedule to bring the Project to 
construction; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has agreed to a general funding plan, including provisions that all 
preliminary engineering, environmental re-evaluation, financial analysis, procurement support, 
and other tasks prior to construction will be equally shared between Ohio and Kentucky, that each 
state will be responsible for property acquisition and costs in their respective states, that each 
state will be responsible for utility relocation costs in their respective states, that each State will 
be responsible for all design, construction, construction engineering, construction inspection, and 
program management costs within their state except for the new companion main river crossing 
bridge which will be equally shared; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BSMT has agreed that the Project shall be constructed without the use of private 
financing and without the use of toll revenue; and 
 
WHEREAS, ODOT and KYTC propose to cooperate in the development of a companion bridge to 
the Brent Spence Bridge and modifications to the bridge approaches, and have agreed to enter 
into this Sixth Supplemental Agreement to develop and execute an Interstate Cooperative 
Agreement;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth to be kept 
and performed, it is agreed by the parties hereto as follows: 
 
 
II. GENERAL PURPOSE 

 
This Sixth Supplemental Agreement is entered into by the parties to establish their 
respective responsibilities with regard to the Project. The foregoing recitals are hereby 
incorporated as a material part of this Agreement. 

 
 
III. BI-STATE MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

4 
 

A. ODOT and KYTC will continue utilizing a Bi-State Management Team comprised of 
representatives from ODOT and KYTC. 

 
B. The BSMT shall consider the current policies of their respective states when making 

non-binding recommendations and taking actions to advance the expeditious and 
cost-effective development and delivery of the Project. 

 
C. The parties agree that ODOT will continue to be the lead contracting agency with 

respects to the BSMT’s efforts on the Project. 
 
IV. SCOPE OF WORK 

A. The BSMT will develop a binding Interstate Cooperative Agreement to be executed 
by the Governor of each State per the term sheet that is hereby attached to this Sixth 
Supplemental Agreement as Attachment A.  

B. The BSMT will procure services to support the awarding of a design-build 
construction contract for the construction of the Brent Spence companion bridge 
project. 

C. The BSMT will continue to perform the following obligations and duties from previous 
Supplement Agreements to the 2004 Agreement: 

1. From the Third Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 Agreement: 

a. The BSMT will maintain a Project website; 

b. The BSMT will manage routine public-relations connected with the 
Project.  

2. From the Fourth Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 Agreement: 

a. The BSMT will continue to procure additional services necessary to 
update or amend the Project Environmental document; 

b. The BSMT will procure additional professional services to assist in 
the preparation and processing of applications through the FHWA 
with respect to funding (TIFIA, PNRS, BUILD, INFRA, etc.), including 
but not limited to the Major Projects Project Management Plan; 

c. The BSMT will continue to develop an Initial Financial Plan for the 
Project.  

3. From the Fifth Supplemental Agreement to the 2004 Agreement: 

a. The BSMT will continue to develop project steps and schedule to 
bring the Project to construction; 

b. The BSMT will continue to identify capacity and potential for use of 
Ohio, Kentucky, and Federal funding to construct the project;  

c. The BSMT will develop a non-binding recommendation on which 
Ohio, Kentucky, and Federal funded delivery structure will allow for 
the expeditious delivery of the project. 



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

5 
 

 
V. FINANCING 
  

 
A. KYTC and ODOT agree to be jointly responsible for all costs associated with efforts 

required of the BSMT in development of the Project.  
 

B. The total cost of the items described in the above paragraph shall not exceed Twenty 
Million dollars ($20,000,000.00) with ODOT and KYTC each responsible for 50% of 
these costs. KYTC and ODOT agree that this cost sharing provision shall apply to 
both work done after the effective date described herein, and work done prior to the 
effective date. 

 
C. Additional phases of work required after the completion of the above referenced 

tasks shall be directed pursuant to the Interstate Cooperative Agreement. 
 
D. Contact information for invoices shall be as follows: 
 

1. For ODOT: Ohio Department of Transportation, District 8, 505 South S.R. 
741, Lebanon, OH 45036. 

2. For KYTC: Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, 421 Buttermilk Pike, Covington, 
KY, 41017.  
 
  

VI. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
 

If a dispute cannot be resolved by the BSMT, the dispute shall be elevated to the Director 
of ODOT and the Secretary of KYTC. Their decision shall be final. 
 

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
A. This Sixth Supplemental Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 

parties. All prior discussions and understanding between the parties are superseded 
by this Agreement. 
 

B. Neither this Sixth Supplemental Agreement nor any rights, duties, or obligations 
described herein shall be assigned by either party without the prior written consent of 
the other party. 
 

C. Any change to this Sixth Supplemental Agreement must be made in a written 
amendment executed by both parties. 
 

D. Where work is performed in Ohio pursuant to the terms of the Sixth Supplemental 
Agreement, it shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the 
State of Ohio and suit, if any, shall be brought in Franklin County of the State of Ohio. 
 

E. Where work is performed in Kentucky pursuant to the terms of this Sixth 
Supplemental Agreement, it shall be construed in accordance with and governed by 
the laws of the State of Kentucky and suit, if any, shall be brought in Franklin County 
of the State of Kentucky. 
 

F. This Sixth Supplemental Agreement shall be deemed to have been substantially 
performed only when fully performed according to its terms and conditions and any 
modification thereof. 



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

6 
 

 
G. All provisions of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to 

the benefit of, and be enforceable by and against the respective successors or 
parties hereto. 
 

H. If any provision of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement shall be held invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable, the validity, legality or enforceability of the other provisions hereof 
shall not be affected thereby, and there shall be deemed substituted for the provision 
at issue a valid, legal and enforceable provision as similar as possible to the 
provision at issue. This provision shall not be interpreted to materially alter the 
relationships of the parties as set forth in this Sixth Supplemental Agreement or 
materially affect the ability of the parties to achieve the purpose of this Sixth 
Supplemental Agreement. 
 

I. This Sixth Supplemental Agreement and any renewal thereof are subject to the 
determination by Ohio that sufficient funds have been appropriated by the Ohio 
General Assembly to ODOT for the purpose of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement 
and to the certification of funds by the Office of Budget and Management, as required 
by Ohio Revised Code Section 126.07. If ODOT determines that sufficient funds 
have not been appropriated for the purpose of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement or 
if the Office of Budget and Management fails to certify the availability of funds, this 
Sixth Supplemental Agreement or any renewal thereof will terminate on the date 
funding expires. Ohio's current General Assembly cannot commit a future General 
Assembly to any expenditure; therefore, the term of this agreement cannot extend 
beyond the biennial budget year. 
 

J. Similarly, pursuant to the Commonwealth of Kentucky Constitution, the 
Commonwealth cannot enter into any contract or agreement, which would obligate 
the Commonwealth beyond the current fiscal biennium. Therefore, work to be 
performed under this Sixth Supplemental Agreement is to be continued in 
succeeding fiscal years for the term of the contract or agreement and any 
subsequent renewal, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the legislature for 
this work.  
 

K. In the event of non-appropriation of funds by either ODOT or KYTC, the agreement 
shall be canceled in whole without penalty to either State at the end of the then 
current fiscal year for such state, with this Sixth Supplemental Agreement becoming 
null and void at the end of said fiscal year. Both ODOT and KYTC will make efforts to 
obtain the necessary funds to avoid cancellation of the agreement or the Sixth 
Supplemental agreement, and both parties agree to provide written notice to the 
other party in the event of non-appropriation 30 days prior to the end of the fiscal 
year in which such non-appropriation for the next fiscal year occurs. 

 
 

VIII.  SUMMARY OF COMPLETED WORK 
 

A. The parties have spent $18.2M during the preliminary engineering and environmental 
engineering phases to determine the Preferred Alternative. 
 

B. During the planning phase in 2006, 25 conceptual alternatives were studied. 
 

C. During the Assessment of Alternatives in 2009, 8 conceptual alternatives were 
studied. 
 



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

7 
 

D. During the Environmental Engineering Phase in 2011, 2 alternatives were 
recommended for further study. 
 

E. The Environmental Assessment and FONSI for the Project was approved on August 
9, 2012. This document assumed the use of traditional funding mechanisms. 
However, when ODOT and KYTC agreed to revisit the project and study non-
traditional funding and Project Delivery methods in the Third Supplemental 
Agreement to the 2004 Agreement, reopening the Environmental Document was 
necessary to assess the potential impacts due to tolling. 
 

F. In addition to assessing the above potential impacts, additional bridge types could be 
considered for cost-savings purposes. 
 

G. In January 2015, the Kentucky and Ohio Governors met and announced a plan to 
explore cost-savings options for the Project. A consultant began a study to identify 
those cost-savings measures. The options explored included (1) due to the diversion 
from tolling, a reduction in the number of lanes over the river to 12, (2) to shorten the 
Kentucky approach by 1.5 miles, and (3) Develop costs for one bridge and two bridge 
Ohio River Crossings. 

 
H. As a result of these efforts, four additional concepts were generated by ODOT and 

KYTC that maintained the 16-lane crossing. Of those four concepts, two concepts 
remain, Concept 2 and Concept 4.  
 

I. As to ODOT’s acquisition of property in anticipation of the Project, ODOT has 
identified 79 parcels to acquire for right of way. Acquisition is complete for 70 parcels. 
ODOT is in negotiation or appraisal for 4 parcels.  There are 5 railroad parcels that 
will be acquired via agreement at time of construction. KYTC intends to begin RW 
acquisition in 2022 on an estimated 120 parcels. 
 

J. As to Governance structures, three options have been considered. The options 
include (1) a Bi-State Memorandum of Understanding (Currently, the two states are 
cooperating under this governance structure), (2) a Bi-State Compact Not Approved 
by Congress (CNAC), and (3) a Bi-State Compact Approved by Congress.  In 2022, 
the states agreed to move forward under the auspices of an Interstate Cooperative 
Agreement. 

 
K. As to procurement options, four options have been considered. These options 

include (1) a bundle with a Public-Private Partnership (P3) Contract as a Design, 
Build, Finance, Operate, and Maintain (DBFOM), (2) a bundle with a Public-Private 
Partnership Contract as a design-build with Kentucky retaining operation, 
maintenance, and life cycle responsibility, (3) a bundle with a Public-Private 
Partnership Contract as a design-build with Kentucky retaining the detailed design, 
operations, maintenance, and life cycle responsibility and (4) Contract as a state and 
federally financed package of design-bid-build and design-build contracts.  Still under 
consideration are design-bid-build and design-build contracts. 

 
L. The following is a list of expenditures authorized by the 2004 Agreement and 

subsequent Supplemental Agreements: 
 
 



Agreement between State of Ohio 
And Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Brent Spence Bridge 
 

8 
 

 ODOT KYTC 

2004 Agreement $292,901.75 $292,901.75 

First 
Supplemental $9,810,000.00 $8,190,000.00 

Second 
Supplemental $4,683,798.00 $5,324,318.00 

Third 
Supplemental $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 

Fourth 
Supplemental $4,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 

Fifth 
Supplemental $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 

TOTAL $22,786,699.75 $21,807,219.75 

 
Note: Amounts are not to exceed. 

  



 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 89EA4CBF-AF56-439F-8FFE-66EAD1940EB7



OH Agreement 20541-F Attachment A 
Term Sheet For Interstate Cooperative Agreement 

Brent Spence Bridge Corridor Project 

 
 

 
This term sheet summarizes the concepts and key potential terms of the proposed Interstate 
Cooperative Agreement. There is no legal obligation on the part of any party until a definitive 
agreement is duly executed and delivered by the parties. 

Purpose: 
 

To define the roles and responsibilities for procurement, funding, 
construction, and maintenance of the Brent Spence Bridge Corridor 
Project (the “Project”) under a single comprehensive development plan. 

Project 
Description: The project will encompass its NEPA-defined scope. 

Parties: 
 

• Ohio Department of Transportation (“ODOT”) 
• Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (“KYTC”) 

Party Financial 
Responsibilities: 

 

• All preliminary engineering, environmental re-evaluation, financial 
analysis, procurement support, etc. to get through project 
procurement shall be equally shared between Ohio and Kentucky.  

• Each state will be responsible for property acquisition and costs in 
their respective states.  

• Each state will be responsible for utility relocation costs in their 
respective states.  

• Each State will be responsible for all design, construction, 
construction engineering, construction inspection, and program 
management costs within their state except for the new companion 
main river crossing bridge which will be equally shared. 

Current Cost 
Share: 

 

The total Project cost estimate was updated in November 2021, and 
reflects the following based on the proposed Party financial 
responsibilities: 

• Ohio Share:  $1.48 Billion 
• Kentucky Share:  $1.31 Billion 

Environmental 
Re-evaluation: 

ODOT and KYTC are committed to working with stakeholders to address 
concerns deemed pertinent to the project.  If FHWA determines project 
changes are significant to warrant a re-evaluation of the environmental 
document, the States will work with FHWA to complete that process. 

Federal Highway 
Administration 
Major Project 

Requirements: 
 

A Major Project’s Initial Financial Plan will be submitted jointly by ODOT 
and KYTC to the Federal Highway Administration as promptly as 
practicable. 
 
A Major Project Management Plan consistent with final Interstate 
Cooperative Agreement will be submitted jointly by ODOT and KYTC to 
the Federal Highway Administration no later than 12 months after 
execution of the Interstate Cooperative Agreement. 

Right of Way 
Responsibilities: 

 

Each state will be responsible for all right-of-way actions and costs within 
their respective state including but not limited to acquisition services, 
acquisition costs, relocation expenses, and utility relocation expenses. 

Procurement 
Structure: 

 
The project will be delivered via a combination of Design-Bid-Build and 
Design-Build procurements. 

Procurement 
Lead: ODOT will remain as the lead agency in delivering the project. 

Construction 
Oversight 

Responsibilities: 
ODOT will lead the construction oversight responsibilities of the project 
with support from KYTC. 

Operation and 
Maintenance 

Responsibilities 
 

Upon completion of the project, and final acceptance by ODOT and 
KYTC of the work product, each state will have responsibility for the 
ongoing maintenance, repair, and reconstruction of the infrastructure as 
determined by the Interstate Cooperative Agreement.   

 


	MOU Agreements
	BSB Agreements 20541
	BSB Agreements 20541
	ab
	Oh agree 20541
	Oh agree 20541-A
	Oh agree 20541-B

	cd
	OH Agreement 20541-C_Signed
	OH Agrrement 20541-D_Signed


	OH Agreement 20541-E_Signed

	OH Agreement 20541-E_Signed

	Sixth Supplement Fully Executed
	Ohio Agreement No. 20541-F
	PID 75119, 89077, and 89068
	Note: Amounts are not to exceed.

	KYTC
	ODOT
	$292,901.75
	$292,901.75
	2004 Agreement
	First Supplemental
	$8,190,000.00
	$9,810,000.00
	Second Supplemental
	$5,324,318.00
	$4,683,798.00
	Third Supplemental
	$2,000,000.00
	$2,000,000.00
	Fourth Supplemental
	$4,000,000.00
	$4,000,000.00
	Fifth Supplemental
	$2,000,000.00
	$2,000,000.00
	$21,807,219.75
	$22,786,699.75
	TOTAL


